fulfilled, the Subscription will not proceed.

- 5 -

Completion of the Subscription:

Completion of the Subscription shall take place after the date upon which the conditions set out above
have been fulfilled and in any event within 14 days from the date of the Subscription Agreement.

Application for listing:

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, all of the Subscription Shares.

Application for the Waiver:

Application will be made by the Vendor to the Executive for the Waiver.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING AND
THE SUBSCRIPTION

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing and the
Subscription are as follows (assuming 70,000,000 Placing Shares are successfully placed under the
Placing, no Shares will be repurchased and no other Shares will be issued):

Before completion of the
Placing and the Subscription

After completion of the
Placing but before completion

of the Subscription
After completion of the

Placing and the Subscription
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Concert Parties Group
The Vendor (Note 1) 671,750,000 39.91% 601,750,000 35.75% 671,750,000 38.31%
Zhang Hwo Jie 15,692,000 0.93% 15,692,000 0.93% 15,692,000 0.90%
Zhang Jian Hua 664,000 0.04% 664,000 0.04% 664,000 0.04%
Zhang Yaohua and his spouse (Note 2) 10,288,000 0.61% 10,288,000 0.61% 10,288,000 0.59%
Billion Fortune Group Limited (Note 2) 5,648,000 0.34% 5,648,000 0.34% 5,648,000 0.32%

Subtotal 704,042,000 41.83% 634,042,000 37.67% 704,042,000 40.16%

Directors (other than those who are
members of the Concert Parties Group)
Leung Tai Chiu 4,600,000 0.27% 4,600,000 0.27% 4,600,000 0.26%

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 70,000,000 4.16% 70,000,000 3.99%
Other public shareholders 974,705,800 57.90% 974,705,800 57.90% 974,705,800 55.59%

Total 1,683,347,800 100% 1,683,347,800 100% 1,753,347,800 100%

- 6 -

Note:

1. The Vendor is owned as to 38% by Mr. Zhang Hwo Jie, 29% by Mr. Zhang Jian Hua and 33% by Mr.
Zhang Yaohua, all of them are executive Directors.

2. Mr Zhang Yaohua and his spouse are the beneficial owners of 10,132,000 Shares and 156,000 Shares,
respectively, and Mr. Zhang Yaohua also holds 5,648,000 Shares through Billion Fortune Group Limited
(which is owned as to 100% by Mr. Zhang Yaohua)

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board considers that it is beneficial to the Company and the Shareholders as a whole to raise
capital by way of the Placing and the Subscription as it will broaden the capital and shareholder base